

No. 14-780

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
NORTH CAROLINA, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DANIEL T. DONOVAN
Counsel of Record
SUSAN M. DAVIES
K. WINN ALLEN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
Counsel for the NAACP
Respondents

[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]

March 6, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	7
A. The Petition Seeks Interlocutory Review Of A Subset Of Respondents’ Claims.....	8
B. Petitioners Will Suffer No Prejudice From Waiting For A Final Judgment.....	10
C. A GVR Is Not Appropriate.	13
D. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Was Correct On The Merits And Does Not Conflict With Other Circuits.	14
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	20
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	18
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967).....	8
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	17, 19
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....	20, 21
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	19
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	8
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	16
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	16
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	13, 14
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001).....	10
<i>Miss. State Chapter, Operation Push v. Allain</i> , 674 F. Supp. 1245 (N.D. Miss. 1987).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page(s)
<i>Miss. State Chapter, Operation PUSH, Inc. v. Mabus</i> , 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	12
<i>North Carolina v. League of Women Voters of N.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 6 (2014).....	7
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	19
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	2
<i>Stewart v. Blackwell</i> , 444 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	passim
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	8
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010).....	13, 14
<i>Youngblood v. West Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867 (2006).....	13, 14
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10301	passim
52 U.S.C. § 10304	19
52 U.S.C. § 10310	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page(s)
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 163-279.....	11
North Carolina House Bill 589 (2013).....	passim
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 9
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	3, 9
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI.....	9
Rules	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10	15
Other Authorities	
Eugene Gressman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.18 (9th ed. 2007).....	8
